
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 2 February 2024

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

1 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group Stage), Hai 
Phong FC (VIE) vs. PSM Makassar 
(IDN) on 21 September 2023

Hai Phong FC (VIE) Media Rights


(Article 38, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant recorded the Match (either in whole or in 
part), without any authorisation or right to do so.

1. Hai Phong FC (VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 38.7 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Hai Phong FC (VIE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20240202DC01

2 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Air Force Club (IRQ) 
vs. AGMK FC (UZB) on 4 December 
2023

Air Force Club (IRQ) Ambulances at Stadium


(Article 70, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances at 
the designated area ninety (90) minutes before the 
commencement of the Match.

1. Air Force Club (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 70.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Air Force Club (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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3 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Air Force Club (IRQ) 
vs. AGMK FC (UZB) on 4 December 
2023

Air Force Club (IRQ) Information on tickets


(Article 19, AFC Safety and Security 
Regulations)

The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets issued for 
the Match included row and seat numbers.

1. Air Force Club (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 19.1 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Air Force Club (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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4 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group Stage), 
Bashundhara Kings (BAN) vs. Maziya 
Sports & Recreation (MDV) on 27 
November 2023

Bashundhara Kings (BAN) Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Public Passageways

(Article 35, AFC Safety and Security

Regulations)

i) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by circumstances 
before, during, and after the Match; and (ii) ensure that 
law and order is maintained in the stadium and 
immediate surroundings as a result of overcrowding in 
one of the stands/sectors of the stadium.


ii) The Defendant failed to ensure that all public 
passageways, corridors, stairs, doors, gates and 
emergency exit routes are kept free of any obstructions, 
which could impede the free movement and safety of 
spectators.

1. Bashundhara Kings (BAN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. Bashundhara Kings (BAN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 35 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.


3. The total fine of USD10,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Bashundhara Kings (BAN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
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5 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group Stage), Al 
Kahrabaa SC (lRQ) vs. Al-lttihad Al-
Ahli of Aleppo Sport Club (SYR) on 11 
December 2023

Al Kahrabaa SC (lRQ) Clean Stadium


(Article 45, AFC Cup 2023/24 
Competition Regulations)


(Article 63, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant displayed FlFA World Cup 2026 Qualifiers 
branding in the stadium, and as such, it failed to deliver a 
Clean Stadium for the Match.

1. Al Kahrabaa (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 45.1 of the AFC Cup 2023/24 Competition Regulations, 
read together with Article 63.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Al Kahrabaa (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20240202DC05

6 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 - 
Qualifiers

Football Federation of Turkmenistan Withdrawal from the Competition


(Article 6, AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
Regulations)

The Defendant withdrew from the Competition six (6) 
days before its first scheduled match.

1. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for committing an offence under Article 6.8 (read 
together with Articles 6.1 and 6.2) of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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7 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. 
Sharjah FC (UAE) on 4 December 
2023

Sharjah FC (UAE) Participating Clubs and Member 
Associations

(Article 3, AFC Champions League 
2023/24 Regulations)


Press Conferences

(Article 35, AFC Champions League 
2023/24 Regulations)


Flash Interviews

(Article 38, AFC Champions League 
2023/24 Regulations)

Three (3) of the Defendant's Participating Players and 
Participating Officials failed to attend and participate in a 
flash interview and/or post-Match press conference.

1. Sharjah FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD30,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 (read together with Articles 35 and 38) of the AFC 
Champions League 2023/24 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Sharjah FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
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8 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. 
Sharjah FC (UAE) on 4 December 
2023

Sharjah FC (UAE) player, Mr. Salem Sultan 
Salem Saeed Alsharji (AFC/61004/UAE)

Flash Interviews


(Article 38, AFC Champions League 
2023/24 Regulations)

The Defendant failed to participate in a flash interview 
after being requested by the AFC.

1. Mr. Salem Sultan Salem Saeed Alsharji (AFC/61004/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 38 of the AFC 
Champions League 2023/24 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Salem Sultan Salem Saeed Alsharji (AFC/61004/UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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9 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. 
Sharjah FC (UAE) on 4 December 
2023

Sharjah FC (UAE) Head Coach, Mr. Aurelian 
Cosmin Olaroiu (AFC/28017/ROU)

Press Conferences


(Article 35, AFC Champions League 
2023/24 Regulations)

The Defendant failed to participate in the post-Match 
press conference after being requested by the AFC.

1. Mr. Aurelian Cosmin Olaroiu (AFC/28017/ROU) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 35 of the AFC Champions 
League 2023/24 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Aurelian Cosmin Olaroiu (AFC/28017/ROU) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.
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10 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. 
Sharjah FC (UAE) on 4 December 
2023

Sharjah FC (UAE) player, Mr. Mohamed Firas 
Ben Arbi (AFC/160543/TUN)

Press Conferences


(Article 35, AFC Champions League 
2023/24 Regulations)

The Defendant, who was elected Player of the Match, 
failed to participate in the post-Match press conference 
after being requested by the AFC.

1. Mr. Mohamed Firas Ben Arbi (AFC/160543/TUN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 35 of the AFC 
Champions League 2023/24 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Mohamed Firas Ben Arbi (AFC/160543/TUN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.
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11 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) vs. 
Persepolis FC (IRN) on 27 November 
2023

Al Nassr (KSA) Clean Stadium

(Article 63, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

(Article 45, AFC Champions League 
2023/24 Competition Regulations)


Official Training at the Stadium

(Article 12, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant failed to provide a Clean Stadium at the 
Official Training Site for its official training in preparation 
for the Match.

1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 63.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual (read 
together with Article 12.4 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual and Article 45.1 of the AFC Champions League 2023/24 
Competition Regulations).


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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12 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) vs. 
Persepolis FC (IRN) on 27 November 
2023

Al Nassr (KSA) Special Equipment


(Article 21, AFC Equipment 
Regulations (Edition 2023))

Member(s) of the Defendant's Team Official Delegation 
wore electronic performance and tracking system 
equipment during the Match which displayed Team 
Identifier(s), Manufacturer Identifier(s), Decorative 
Element(s), or Sponsor Advertising.

1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 21.2.5 of the AFC Equipment Regulations (Edition 2023).


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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